

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 18, 2001

No. 00-1485

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**ASSOCIATION OF CIVILIAN TECHNICIANS,
NEW YORK STATE COUNCIL,
Petitioner**

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor**

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor**

**JAMES F. BLANDFORD
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations Authority
607 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20424**

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 18, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. Background	3
B. The Authority’s Decision	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
A BARGAINING PROPOSAL THAT WOULD GRANT ELIGIBILITY TO NATIONAL GUARD CIVILIAN TECHNICIANS TO APPLY FOR VACANT MILITARY POSITIONS IS NONNEGOTIABLE BECAUSE THE PROPOSAL AFFECTS THE GUARD'S RIGHT UNDER § 7106(A)(1) OF THE STATUTE TO DETERMINE ITS ORGANIZATION	8

A.	The Right to Determine the Agency's Organization	8
B.	Section 5 of the Union's Proposed Agreement Affects the Agency's Right to Determine its Organization	9
C.	The Union's Arguments are Without Merit	11
1.	Petitioner's defense of proposed section 3 fails to address the defects in section 5	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page	
2.	Requiring the Guard to alter its regulations to protect its management rights is impermissible	13
CONCLUSION	17	
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FRAP RULE 32 AND CIRCUIT RULE 32	18	

ADDENDUM

Page

Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) and other pertinent statutory provisions A-1

National Guard Instruction 36-101 B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2953 v. FLRA</i> , 730 F.2d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	3
* <i>Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 857 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 47 F.3d 1217 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	8
* <i>United States Department of Treasury, Internal Revenue Service v. FLRA</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990)	15

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

* <i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Dep't of Educ., Council of AFGE Locals</i> , 38 F.L.R.A. 1068 (1990), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds sub nom., United States Dep't of Educ. v. FLRA</i> , 969 F.2d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14, 15
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 1336</i> , 52 F.L.R.A. 794 (1996)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, Local 3509,</i> 46 F.L.R.A. 1590 (1993)	15, 16
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees, Forest Serv. Council,</i> 46 F.L.R.A. 145 (1992)	14
<i>NTEU, Chapter 213 and 228,</i> 32 F.L.R.A. 578 (1988)	16
* <i>United States Dep't of Defense, Nat'l Guard Bureau, Washington</i> <i>Army Nat'l Guard, Tacoma, Wash.,</i> 45 F.L.R.A. 782 (1992)	10

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked by asterisks.

STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	1, 2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E)	1
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)	8, 14
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(1)	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)	15
5 U.S.C. § 7117(c)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	6
National Guard Technicians Act, 32 U.S.C.A. § 709 (West Supp. 2000)	3
